As a result of this inventory, it was necessary to increase buildings, building improvements and equipment by
$673,203 to reconcile to the physical inventory.

During the year, the College discovered it had recorded a capital appropriation as unearned revenue instead of
recognizing it as other revenue within the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position. As a
result, the College's beginning restricted net position increased by $3,884,789 and unrestricted net position
decreased by $609,466.

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the College discovered that a reclassification of its net position as of June
30, 2015 was necessary. As a result, the College's net invesment in capital assets, restricted net position and
unrestricted net position were restated.

7

   BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements - Continued

The cumulative effect on the financial statement as reported for June 30, 2015 is as follows:

As Reported Restated

June 30, Prior Period June 30,
2015 Adjustments 2015

Depreciable assets $ 241,694,182   2,192,433   243,886,615
Accumulated depreciation (99,934,822)   (1,519,230)  (101,454,052)
Nondepreciable asset, land 5,882,462   —   5,882,462

Capital assets, net of accumulated 147,641,822   673,203   148,315,025
  depreciation

Unearned revenue other 3,275,323   (3,275,323)  —

Net investment in capital assets 96,216,950   10,452,041   106,668,991
Restricted - capital expenditures —   3,884,789   3,884,789
Unrestricted (30,576,693)   (10,388,304)  (40,964,997)

Total net position $ 65,640,257   3,948,526   69,588,783

The financial statements for prior years have not been recalled, revised, or reissued.

Capital Asset Activity

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016 was as follows:

Restated
2015 Additions Retirements 2016

Land $ 5,882,462 —   —   5,882,462
Building and improvements 232,311,661 8,292,247 (37,710) 240,566,198
Furniture and equipment 11,574,954 2,031,171 (756,020) 12,850,105

Total 249,769,077 10,323,418 (793,730) 259,298,765

Less accumulated depreciation (101,454,052) (6,436,833) 764,400 (107,126,485)

Capital assets, net $ 148,315,025 3,886,585 (29,330) 152,172,280

As a best practice, the College contracts with a third party firm to conduct an independent physical inventory of
all College assets every 5 years, and as such, restated the fiscal 2015 balances.  Building and improvements,
furniture and equipment additions are the product of our Wall and Technology Improvement Projects funded by
State of New Jersey grant programs, the County of Monmouth and College reserves.  Retirements included
technology equipment past a useful life cycle; examples include the Avaya phone system, which was upgraded to
a superior Cisco product funded by ELF.

8

BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

Summary of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

The College receives revenue from three main sources: student tuition and fees, state aid, and county support.
The balance of revenue was received from miscellaneous sources, which include Continuing Professional
Services, grants and Auxiliary services (bookstore, dining & events).

(Restated) Change
2016 2015 2015-2016

Operating revenues:
Tuition, net $ 21,639,935 21,005,531 634,404
Fees 6,057,579 5,997,306 60,273
Chargebacks to other counties 303,826 315,482 (11,656)
Community service income 3,042,276 2,679,006 363,270
Federal, state and local grants 16,770,318 18,327,669 (1,557,351)
Other grants 146,895 178,537 (31,642)
Other operating revenues 828,646 934,289 (105,643)
Auxiliary services, net 5,797,205 5,845,950 (48,745)

Total operating revenues 54,586,680 55,283,770 (697,090)

Operating expenses 108,648,186 113,747,225 (5,099,039)

Operating loss (54,061,506) (58,463,455) 4,401,949

Nonoperating revenues (expenses):
State appropriations 10,378,691 10,350,862 27,829
Local appropriations 20,027,019 20,027,019 —
Pell Grants 15,451,175 16,434,086 (982,911)
Investment income —   47,450 (47,450)
Other nonoperating revenues 3,760,423 3,659,699 100,724
Other nonoperating expenses (824,450) (20,918) (803,532)
Bond issuance expense (473,930) —   (473,930)
Interest expense (1,652,816) (2,031,898) 379,082

Net nonoperating revenues 46,666,112 48,466,300 (1,800,188)

Loss before other revenues (7,395,394) (9,997,155) 2,601,761

Other revenues:
Capital appropriations 6,657,384 5,047,293 1,610,091

Decrease in net position (738,010) (4,949,862) 4,211,852

Net position as of beginning of year 69,588,783 74,538,645 (4,949,862)

Net position as of end of year $ 68,850,773 69,588,783 (738,010)

9

BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the fiscal years ended June 30, 2016 and 2015

Revenues

The College charged $122.75 and $118.75 per student credit hour (“SCH”) to a maximum of $1,841.25 and
$1,781.25 per term in fiscal years 2016 and 2015, respectively.  In addition, the College charged a General
Service Fee of 24% of tuition, or $29.46 and $28.50 per student credit hour to a maximum of $441.90 and
$427.50, respectively during the same periods.  Those fees helped fund technology enhancements, student life and

[…]

(2)  Correction of Previously Issued Financial Statements

Restatement of Prior Year Financial Statements

The College contracted with an appraisal company to perform an inventory of its capital assets at
June 30, 2016.  As a result of this inventory, it was necessary to increase buildings, building
improvements and equipment by $673,203 to reconcile to the physical inventory.

During the year, the College discovered it had recorded a capital appropriation as unearned
revenue instead of recognizing it as other revenue within the Statement of Revenues, Expenses
and Changes in Net Position. As a result, the College's beginning restricted net position increased
by $3,884,789 and unrestricted net position decreased by $609,466.

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the College discovered that a reclassification of its net
position as of June 30, 2015 was necessary. As a result, the College's net investment in capital
assets, restricted net position and unrestricted net position were restated.

The cumulative effect on the financial statement as reported for June 30, 2015 is as follows:

As Reported Restated
June 30, Prior Period June 30,

2015 Adjustments 2015

Depreciable assets $ 241,694,182   2,192,433   243,886,615
Accumulated depreciation (99,934,822)   (1,519,230)  (101,454,052)
Nondepreciable asset, land 5,882,462   —   5,882,462

Capital assets, net of accumulated 147,641,822   673,203   148,315,025
  depreciation

Unearned revenue other 3,275,323   (3,275,323)  —

Net investment in capital assets 96,216,950   10,452,041   106,668,991
Restricted - capital expenditures —   3,884,789   3,884,789
Unrestricted (30,576,693)   (10,388,304)  (40,964,997)

Total net position $ 65,640,257   3,948,526   69,588,783

 The financial statements for prior years have not been recalled, revised, or reissued.

BROOKDALE COMMUNITY COLLEGE

(A Component Unit of the County of Monmouth)
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2016

21

 (3)   Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Custodial Credit Risk

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the College’s deposits may not be
returned to it.  Although the College does not have a formal policy regarding custodial credit risk,
N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. requires that governmental units shall deposit public funds in public